

No. _

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

A.M., a minor, by her Parent and next Friend,
JOANNE MCKAY,

Petitioner,

v.

TACONIC HILLS CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT,
Respondent.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Jeremy D. Tedesco
Alliance Defending Freedom
15100 N. 90th Street
Scottsdale, AZ 85260
(480) 444-0020

David C. Gibbs III
Gibbs Law Firm PA
2650 FM 407, Suite 255
Bartonville, TX 76226
(727) 362-3700

David A. Cortman
Counsel of Record
Alliance Defending Freedom
1000 Hurricane Shoals Rd.
N.E., Ste. D-1100
Lawrenceville, GA 30043
(770) 339-0774
dcortman@alliancedefending
freedom.org

Kevin H. Theriot
Alliance Defending Freedom
15192 Rosewood
Leawood, KS 66224
(913) 685-8000

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
INTRODUCTION	1
DECISIONS BELOW.....	3
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	4
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Factual Background.....	4
B. Procedural Background	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	9
I. The Second Circuit’s Decision that A.M.’s Graduation Speech Is Attributable to the School Magnifies a Circuit Conflict and Contravenes this Court’s Precedent.	11
A. The Courts of Appeals Are Divided on the Primary Question Presented by this Petition.	11
B. Applying the <i>Kuhlmeier</i> Standard to Extracurricular Student Speech Directly Conflicts with this Court’s Decisions in <i>Morse</i> and <i>Kuhlmeier</i>	15

II. The Second Circuit’s Decision Conflicts with this Court’s Precedent Concerning Viewpoint Discrimination and Directly Implicates a Circuit Conflict regarding the Relationship between Viewpoint Discrimination and Student Speech.	21
A. The District’s Censorship of A.M.’s Religious Speech Was Viewpoint Discriminatory Under this Court’s Precedent.	21
B. The Courts of Appeals Are Divided on Whether Student Speech Regulation Must be Viewpoint Neutral.	26
CONCLUSION.....	29
APPENDIX:	
Second Circuit Opinion (01/30/13).....	1a
District Court Opinion (01/23/12).....	15a
Second Circuit Order Denying Petition for Panel Rehearing and for Rehearing En Banc (03/26/13)	31a
Excerpts from Plaintiff’s Statement of Facts in Support of Plaintiff’s Motion for Summary Judgment (Joint Appendix at A35)	33a
Excerpts from Defendant’s Statement of Material Facts Pursuant to Local Rule 7.1(a)(3) (Joint Appendix at A239)	35a

Excerpts from Plaintiff's Response to Defendant's Statement of Material Facts (Joint Appendix at A438).....37a

Excerpts from Defendant's Response to Plaintiff's Statement of Material Facts (Joint Appendix at A344).....39a

Excerpts from Deposition of Neil Howard (Joint Appendix at A120, A123-24, A129-30, A146, A397, A152, A416, A164, A86-89).....41a

Excerpts from Deposition of Leeanne Thorton (Joint Appendix at A230).....47a

Excerpts from Deposition of Mark Sposato (Joint Appendix at A200).....49a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Adler v. Duval County School Board</i> , 206 F.3d 1070 (11th Cir. 2000).....	11, 12
<i>B.W.A. v. Farmington R-7 School District</i> , 554 F.3d 734 (8th Cir. 2009)	27
<i>Barr v. Lafon</i> , 528 F.3d 554 (6th Cir. 2008)	26
<i>Board of Education of Westside Community School v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990).....	14, 19
<i>Board of Regents of University of Wisconsin System v. Southworth</i> , 529 U.S. 217 (2000).....	29
<i>Castorina v. Madison County School Board</i> , 246 F.3d 536 (6th Cir. 2001)	26
<i>Chandler v. Siegelman</i> , 230 F.3d 1313 (11th Cir. 2000).....	15
<i>Cole v. Oroville Union High School District</i> , 228 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2000).....	13
<i>Corder v. Lewis Palmer School District No. 38</i> , 566 F.3d 1219 (10th Cir. 2009).....	12, 13
<i>Doe v. School District of Norfolk</i> , 340 F.3d 605 (8th Cir. 2003)	14

<i>Fleming v. Jefferson County School District R-1</i> , 298 F.3d 918 (10th Cir. 2002).....	28
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Central School</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001).....	22, 23
<i>Hardwick v. Heyward</i> , 711 F.3d 426 (4th Cir. 2013)	26
<i>Hazelwood School District v. Kuhlmeier</i> , 484 U.S. 260 (1988).....	7, 17, 18
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free School District</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993).....	22
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....	15, 17
<i>Morgan v. Swanson</i> , 659 F.3d 359 (5th Cir. 2011)	27
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 551 U.S. 393 (2007).....	3, 16, 17, 19, 28, 29
<i>Peck v. Baldwinville Central School District</i> , 426 F.3d 617 (2d Cir. 2005)	27
<i>Planned Parenthood of South Nevada, Inc. v. Clark County School District</i> , 941 F.2d 817 (9th Cir. 1991)	28
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of University of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	22, 23, 26

Santa Fe Independent School District v. Doe,
530 U.S. 290 (2000)..... 15

Searcey v. Harris,
888 F.2d 1314 (11th Cir. 1989)..... 27

*Tinker v. Des Moines Independent Community
School District*,
393 U.S. 503 (1969)..... 10

Ward v. Hickey,
996 F.2d 448 (1st Cir. 1993)..... 28

Widmar v. Vincent,
54 U.S. 263 (1981)..... 23

Constitutional Provisions:

U.S. Const. amend. I..... 4

Other Authorities:

Merriam-Webster Online Dictionary 21, 24

American Humanist Organization’s *Secular
Seasons: Secular Celebrations & Humanist
Ceremonies*,” [http://www.secularseasons.org/
celebrations/index.html](http://www.secularseasons.org/celebrations/index.html) 24-25

Irish Blessings and Prayers, *An Old Irish
Blessing*, [http://www.islandireland.com/Pages/
folk/sets/bless.html](http://www.islandireland.com/Pages/folk/sets/bless.html)..... 25

Happy.fm, *12 Blessings: Some Original Quotes About Happiness*, <http://happy.fm/12-blessings-some-original-quotes-about-happiness/>..... 25

CelticMeditationMusic.com, *Celtic Blessings*, <http://www.celticmeditationmusic.com/celtic-meditations/celtic-blessings.htm>26
